503642796 01/11/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3689429

| , | | | | | | |
|--|-----------------------|---|---|------------|----------------|--|
| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | |
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | MERGER | | | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | | | 09/23/2009 | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY D | ΑΤΑ | | | | | |
| | | | Name | | Execution Date | |
| POWER MEDICAL INTE | ERVENTI | ONS, | INC. | | 09/23/2009 | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DA | TA | | | | | |
| Name: | POWEI | POWER MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS, LLC | | | | |
| Street Address: | 15 HAN | 15 HAMPSHIRE STREET | | | | |
| City: | MANSF | MANSFIELD | | | | |
| State/Country: | MASSA | MASSACHUSETTS | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 02048 | 02048 | | | | |
| Property Type | | | Number | | | |
| | | 14992 | 4992205 | | | |
| | e sent to provideo | <i>the e</i> <i>I; if th</i> Pater COVI 555 L MAIL | 821-2183 <i>e-mail address first; if that is unsu</i> <i>hat is unsuccessful, it will be sent</i> hts.Surgical@Covidien.com DIEN LP ONG WHARF DRIVE STOP 8 N-1, LEGAL DEPARTMEN HAVEN, CONNECTICUT 06511 | t via US M | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET N | UMBER: | | H-PM-00002CIPDIVCON6 | | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | | | JOSEPH BENDER-ZANONI | | | |
| SIGNATURE: | | | /Joseph BENDER-ZANONI, Reg. 51454/ | | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | | | 01/11/2016 | | | |
| Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment2#pag source=Assignment2#pag source=Assignment2#pag | ge2.tif | | | | | |



PAGE 1

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"POWER MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION, WITH AND INTO "POWER MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "POWER MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, A.D. 2009, AT 10:27 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4733263 8100M

090876720 You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State AUTHENTICATION: 7542792

DATE: 09-23-09

PATENT REEL: 037452 FRAME: 0139 ĺ

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:27 AM 09/23/2009 FTLED 10:27 AM 09/23/2009 SRV 090876720 - 4733263 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

POWER MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS, INC.

INTO

POWER MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS, LLC

Pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware

FIRST: The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization and domicile of each of the constituent entities is: Power Medical Interventions, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "LLC"), and Power Medical Interventions, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Corporation").

SECOND: The Corporation and the LLC have entered into an Agreement of Merger, dated as of September 23, 2009 (the "Merger Agreement"), providing for the merger of the Corporation with and into the LLC pursuant to Section 18-209 of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "DLLCA") and Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "DGCL"). The Merger Agreement has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged in accordance with Sections 18-204 and 18-209 of the DLLCA, in the case of the LLC, and Sections 103 and 264 of the DGCL, in the case of the Corporation.

THIRD: Power Medical Interventions, LLC shall be the surviving entity in the merger (the "Surviving LLC").

FOURTH: The Merger Agreement is on file at an office of the Surviving LLC at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, MA 02048. A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving LLC, on request and without cost, to any member of the LLC or to any stockholder of the Corporation.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

PATENT REEL: 037452 FRAME: 0140 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surviving LLC has caused this Certificate of Merger to be duly executed as of the 23rd day of September, 2009.

POWER MEDICAL INTERVENTIONS, LLC

By: <u>/s/ Matthew J. Nicolella</u> Name: Matthew J. Nicolella Title: Authorized Person

PATENT REEL: 037452 FRAME: 0141

RECORDED: 01/11/2016